Authority: Item 19, General Issues Committee Report 16-016 CM: June 22, 2016

Bill No. 027

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 17-027

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure **Program Intake Two**

WHEREAS on the 22nd day of June, 2016, the Council of the City of Hamilton did approve of Item 19 of General Issues Committee Report 16-016 and authorized the City of Hamilton to apply to receive funding for projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two;

AND WHEREAS the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario has approved funding for eleven City of Hamilton projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two listed in Schedule 1 to this By-law:

AND WHEREAS at its meeting on June 22, 2016, the Council of the City of Hamilton also authorized the signing of a contribution agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive funding for the approved projects under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. The following Schedule forms part of this By-law:
 - Schedule 1 Approved City of Hamilton Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Projects Intake Two
- 2. The projects listed in Column 1 of Schedule 1 have been approved by the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive the corresponding funding amount in Column 2 under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two.

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two

(Page 2 of 3)

- 3. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed, on behalf of the City of Hamilton, to enter into and sign a contribution agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to receive funding under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two.
- 4. This By-law shall come into effect upon its passing.

PASSED this 8 th day of February, 2017.	
F. Eisenberger	R. Caterini
Mayor	City Clerk

To Authorize the Execution of a Contribution Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister responsible for the Federal Economic Development Agency for Southern Ontario to Receive Funding Under the Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two

(Page 3 of 3)

SCHEDULE 1 Approved City of Hamilton Canada 150 Community Infrastructure Program Intake Two Projects

	COLUMN 1		Total Project		COLUMN 2 (Canada 150	
	Project ID	Capital Project Description	Cost		Approved Funding Amount)	
1	809621	Installation of Perth Park Playground Equipment	\$	145,000	\$	72,500
2	809648	Improvement of Gateways at Confederation Beach Park	\$	511,500	\$	170,000
3	809626	Rehabilitation of Mountain Arena Elevator	\$	330,000	\$	110,000
4	809635	Installation of Elevator at Glanbrook Arena	\$	600,000	\$	200,000
5	809637	Replacement of Alexander Park Wading Pool	\$	700,000	\$	233,335
6	809646	Improvement of Corman Park Washroom Accessibility	\$	500,000	\$	166,667
7	809647	Addition of Washroom Facility at Turner Park	\$	500,000	\$	166,667
8	809651	Renovations of Central Public Library Windows	\$	1,200,000	\$	400,000
9	809624	Renovation of Ancaster Old Town Hall	\$	174,500	\$	58,616
10	809639	Rehabilitation of Auchmar Estate Garden Walls	\$	817,000	\$	273,000
11	809645	Renovation of Dundurn National Historic Site	\$	455,000	\$	151,970
		Total	\$	5,933,000	\$	2,002,755